

**S242034**

FILED WITH PERMISSION

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAY 19 2017

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

CATHERINE A. BOLING, T.J. ZANE and  
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS  
*Petitioners*

Deputy

v.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent*

CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES  
ASSOCIATION; DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION;  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO LOCAL 127; and SAN  
DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145  
*Real Parties in Interest*

PETITION FOR REVIEW

OF THE ORDER REJECTING PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES

of the

Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One,  
Case No. D069626 Consolidated With  
Case No. D069630

Kenneth H. Lounsbery (SBN 38055)

James P. Lough (SBN 91198)

Alena Shamos (SBN 216548)

Yana L. Ridge (SBN 306532)

LOUNSBERY FERGUSON ALTONA & PEAK, LLP

960 Canterbury Place, Ste. 300

Escondido, CA 92025

Phone: 760-743-1201; Fax: 760-743-9926

Attorneys for Petitioners

CATHERINE A. BOLING, T.J. ZANE and  
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**CATHERINE A. BOLING, T.J. ZANE and  
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS**  
*Petitioners*

v.

**CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,**  
*Respondent*

**CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES  
ASSOCIATION; DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION;  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO LOCAL 127; and SAN  
DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145**  
*Real Parties in Interest*

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**OF THE ORDER REJECTING PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES**

of the

**Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One,  
Case No. D069626 Consolidated With  
Case No. D069630**

---

**Kenneth H. Lounsbery (SBN 38055)  
James P. Lough (SBN 91198)  
Alena Shamos (SBN 216548)  
Yana L. Ridge (SBN 306532)  
LOUNSBERY FERGUSON ALTONA & PEAK, LLP  
960 Canterbury Place, Ste. 300  
Escondido, CA 92025  
Phone: 760-743-1201; Fax: 760-743-9926  
Attorneys for Petitioners  
CATHERINE A. BOLING, T.J. ZANE and  
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4**

**PETITION FOR REVIEW ..... 7**

**I. TIMELINESS. .... 10**

**II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 11**

**III. NECESSITY FOR REVIEW..... 11**

**IV. REQUESTED DISPOSITION..... 12**

**V. ARGUMENT..... 13**

**A. ISSUE 1: DID THE COURT OF APPEAL ERR IN FAILING TO ACCEPT PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES WHICH WAS SUBMITTED A DAY BEFORE THE OPINION BECAME FINAL? ..... 13**

**1) THIS COURT HAS THE POWER TO REVIEW ANY ORDER ISSUED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL..... 13**

**2) THE MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES WAS TIMELY..... 13**

**3) THE MOTION WAS PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT OF APPEAL. 15**

**B. ISSUE 2: ARE PETITIONERS PREVAILING PARTIES ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER COMMON LAW OR CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SEC. 1021.5? ..... 16**

**1) PETITIONERS ARE SUCCESSFUL PARTIES IN THIS ACTION. .... 17**

**2) PETITIONERS’ VICTORY ENFORCED AN IMPORTANT RIGHT AFFECTING THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND CONFERRED SIGNIFICANT BENEFITS ON THE PUBLIC..... 18**

**3) THE NECESSITY AND FINANCIAL BURDEN OF PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT MAKE THE AWARD APPROPRIATE..... 20**

**i. Through their participation, Petitioners were vindicating a different right than the City..... 20**

**ii. Petitioners contributed significantly to the success of this matter by providing valuable services and arguments. .... 23**

iii.    Petitioners satisfy the financial burdens of private enforcement prong.....	24
4)    THE AMOUNT OF FEES REQUESTED IS REASONABLE.....	25
5)    IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES UNDER THE EQUITABLE PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL DOCTRINE.....	30
VI.    CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	33
EXHIBIT LIST .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adoption of Joshua S.</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 945 .....	18
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243 .....	22
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 853.....	8, 9, 12, 14, 15
<i>Building Industry Association v. City of Camarillo</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 810.....	20, 21
<i>Butler-Rupp v. Lourdeaux</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 918.....	16
<i>Cedars-Sinai v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1.....	13
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Stewart</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 43 .....	23, 25
<i>Coalition for Economic Survival v. Deukmejian</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 954.....	30
<i>Galante Vineyard v. Monterey Peninsula Wat. Mgmt. Dist.</i> (1977) 60 Cal.App.4th 1109.....	24
<i>Hewlett v. Squaw Valley Ski Corp.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 499 .....	23
<i>Lindelli v. Town of San Anselmo</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1499 .....	18
<i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	18
<i>Marini v. Municipal Court for Santa Cruz Judicial Dist.</i> (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 829.....	30
<i>Mejia v. Los Angeles</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 151.....	17
<i>Nestande v. Watson</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 232.....	23
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116.....	20, 21
<i>Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 311 .....	18, 25
<i>Rich v. Benicia</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 428 .....	18
<i>San Diego Municipal Employees Association v. City of San Diego</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 906.....	20
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 25 .....	25, 29, 30

<i>Serrano v. Unruh</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 621 .....	17, 25, 27
<i>Simac Design, Inc. v. Alciati</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 146.....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust v. City Council of San Marcos</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 614.....	18
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Ass'n, Inc. v. City Council</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 917.....	17

**STATUTES**

Code Civ. Proc. § 1021.5 .....	7, 9, 12, 16, 18, 23
Gov. Code § 3509.5(b).....	12

**STATE CONSTITUTION**

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 12(b).....	13
------------------------------------	----

**RULES OF COURT**

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 3.1702 .....	15
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.25(b)(1).....	8, 15
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.264(b)(1).....	8, 10, 11, 14
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.278(d)(2).....	16
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.498.....	14
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.499(c)(2).....	8, 10, 11, 14
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.500 .....	13
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(a)(1).....	10
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(2).....	7, 11
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(4).....	7, 11, 12, 31
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(e)(1).....	10
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.504(b)(5).....	7
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.504(e)(1)(A) .....	7
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.504(e)(1)(B) .....	8
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.528(a).....	7, 11, 12
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.528(c).....	7, 11, 12, 31

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.528(d)..... 7, 11, 12  
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.77(a) ..... 8, 15  
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.77(d)..... 15

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Richards S. v. Dep't of Dev. Servs.* (9th Cir. 2003) 317 F.3d 1080..... 26  
*Welch v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.* (9th Cir. 2007) 480 F.3d 942 ..... 27
